

No. 24A653

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, et al.,
Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR A STAY

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Pendency Of The NSBA’s Fully Briefed and Argued Challenge To The CTA In The Eleventh Circuit Strongly Counsels Against Granting The Government’s Request For A Stay	6
II. The Government Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits In Any Event	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	16
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	14
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S.Ct. 17 (2021)	2
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	14
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024)	3, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5, 13, 14
<i>NSBU v. Yellen</i> , 721 F.Supp.3d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2024)	2, 7, 13
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	5, 6
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	17

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	15
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.18.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. IV	16

Statutes and Regulation

31 U.S.C. §5336(a)(11).....	7, 13
Ala. Code §10A-5a-2.01(a)	16
Pub. L. No. 116-283, 134 Stat. 4605 (2021)	6
87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)	7, 15, 17

Other Authorities

Vincent S.J. Buccola, <i>Opportunism and Internal Affairs</i> , 93 Tul. L. Rev. 339 (2018).....	14
FinCEN, <i>UPDATED: Notice Regarding National Small Business United v. Yellen, No. 5:22-cv-01448 (N.D. Ala.)</i> (updated Mar. 11, 2024), https://rebrand.ly/dt3b8lb	8
U.S. Dep’t of Comm., Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product, Third Quarter 2024 (Second Estimate) and Corporate Profits (Preliminary)</i> (Nov. 27, 2024), https://rebrand.ly/opqm12l	15
U.S. Dep’t of Treas., Fin. Crimes Enf’t Network, <i>The Role of Domestic Shell Companies in Financial Crime and Money Laundering: Limited Liability Companies</i> (Nov. 2006), https://rebrand.ly/3wyr2w7	14
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Jul. 23, 2024), https://rebrand.ly/m1xk513	15
